MFRS”) Fram

paratives we
the current a
revious quarte
. The corresp

134 “Interim
Securities”)

s ended 30
nternational
Information

ments of the
methods of
pted for the
cept for the
beginning 1

r Unrealised

 the interim

rer plants to
uipment”. A
is expected
agricultural

model on its
s plantation

maturity was
the financial

uipment and
equipment.

ciated on a
r plants are
ment loss, if
ed standard,

and MFRS
mework.

re restated.
nd previous
ers as other
ponding tax

10

Change in Accounting Policy (Continued)

Plantation development expenditure has been reclassified to property, plant and equipment on the
condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Cash flows from replanting expenditures which were previously classified as part of operating activities
are classified as part of investing activities in the statement of cash flows under the new accounting
policy.

The effects of the change in accounting policy on the comparatives are as follows:

As
previously

reported Adjustments Restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Quarter ended 30 September 2016
)707,132( )833,81( )963,312( selaS fo tsoC

Other expenses (55,664) 5,803 (49,861)
 051,321 )535,21( 586,531 noitaxat erofeb tiforP
)969,43( 891,4 )761,93( noitaxaT

Profit for the financial period 96,518 (8,337) 88,181

   :ot elbatubirtta )ssol(/tiforP

  Equity holders of the Company 97,778 (3,620) 94,158
  Non-controlling interest )779,5( )717,4( )062,1( s

   :)nes( erahs rep sgninraE
30.21 )64.0( 94.21 cisaB -
06.11 )54.0( 50.21 detuliD -

Nine months ended 30 September 2016
)458,846( )362,35( )195,595( selaS fo tsoC
)793,351( 980,71 )684,071( sesnepxe rehtO
 902,091 )471,63( 383,622 noitaxat erofeb tiforP
)054,45( 228,9 )272,46( noitaxaT

Profit for the financial period 162,111 (26,352) 135,759

   :ot elbatubirtta )ssol(/tiforP

  Equity holders of the Company 165,597 (16,632) 148,965
)602,31( )027,9( )684,3( stseretni gnillortnoc-noN

   :)nes( erahs rep sgninraE
09.81 )11.2( 10.12 cisaB -
22.81 )40.2( 62.02 detuliD -

11

Change in Accounting Policy (Continued)

As previously
reported Adjustments Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2016

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment 1,728,093 2,083,188 3,811,281
Planta�on development 2,465,927 (2,465,927) -

Non-current liabili�es
Deferred tax liabili�es 97,179 46,178 143,357

Equity
Reserves 4,278,515 (394,609) 3,883,906
Non-controlling interests 289,688 (34,308) 255,380

Net assets per share (RM) 5.89 (0.50) 5.39

As at 1 January 2016

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment 1,561,740 1,787,403 3,349,143
Planta�on development 2,109,655 (2,109,655) -

Non-current liabili�es
Deferred tax liabili�es 65,438 55,912 121,350

Equity
Reserves 3,827,980 (358,604) 3,469,376
Non-controlling interests 285,280 (19,560) 265,720

Net assets per share (RM) 5.39 (0.46) 4.93

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Nine months ended 30 September 2016

Cash flows from opera�ng ac�vi�es
Profit before taxa�on 226,383 (36,174) 190,209
Deprecia�on and amor�sa�on 75,757 53,263 129,020

Cash flows from inves�ng ac�vi�es
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (156,761) (157,387) (314,148)
Planta�on development (140,298) 140,298 -

Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) issued a new MASB
approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS Framework”).

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all entities other than private entities for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS
141 “Agriculture” and IC Interpretation 15 “Agreements for Construction of Real Estate”, including its
parent, significant investor and venturer (herein called “Transitioning Entities”).